
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALEXANDER, *in his official capacity as the
Director of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, and the
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,*
Petitioners,

v.

MARTHA SANDOVAL, *Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,*
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
WOMEN, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, *et al.*,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Additional Amici Listed Inside)**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
VERNA L. WILLIAMS
LESLIE T. ANNEXSTEIN
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

GEORGE W. JONES, JR. *
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici

December 13, 2000

* Counsel of Record

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES ALEXANDER, *in his official capacity as the
Director of the Alabama Department of Public Safety, and the
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,*
Petitioners,

v.

MARILIA SANDOVAL, *Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,*
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF FOR NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
WOMEN, AMERICAN JEWISH COMMITTEE, et al.,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
(Additional Amici Listed Inside)**

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER
VERNA L. WILLIAMS
LESLIE T. ANNEXSTEIN
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER
11 Dupont Circle, N.W.,
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-5180

GEORGE W. JONES, JR. *
JACQUELINE G. COOPER
SIDLEY & AUSTIN
1722 Eye St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amici

December 13, 2000

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i>	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
A. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
B. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO ENFORCE TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964 AND THE DISPARATE IMPACT REGULATIONS ARE WELL-ESTABLISHED ELEMENTS OF THE FEDERAL CIVIL RIGHTS ENFORCEMENT SCHEME.....	10
A. The Private Right Of Action To Enforce Title VI Against Both Public And Private Recipients Of Federal Financial Assistance Is Well-Established.....	10
B. The Disparate Impact Regulations Are Valid And Well-Established.....	14
II. THE DISPARATE IMPACT REGULATIONS CAN BE ENFORCED IN A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION FOR EQUITABLE RELIEF.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. FULL PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS IS ESSENTIAL TO PROVIDE EQUAL OPPORTUNITY.....	26
CONCLUSION	29
APPENDIX A.....	1a
APPENDIX B.....	8a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)....	4, 5, 15, 19
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	15
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997) ...	14, 22, 23
<i>Boulahanis v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 198 F.3d 633 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. denied</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2762 (2000)	25
<i>Bryan v. Koch</i> , 627 F.2d 612 (2d Cir. 1980)...	12, 18, 25
<i>Buchanan v. City of Bolivar</i> , 99 F.3d 1352 (6th Cir. 1996);	12, 25
<i>Burton v. City of Belle Glade</i> , 178 F.3d 1175 (11th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Castaneda v. Pickard</i> , 781 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1986)	25
<i>Cent. Bank v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	21
<i>Chrysler Corp v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>Cureton v. NCAA</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 687 (E.D. Pa.), <i>rev'd on jurisdictional grounds</i> , 198 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 1999)	28
<i>David K. v. Lane</i> , 839 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1988)...	25
<i>In re Employment Discrimination Litig. Against the State of Ala.</i> , 198 F.3d 1305 (11th Cir. 1999)	17
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	21
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 186 F.3d 469 (4th Cir. 1999), <i>cert. granted</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1239 (2000)	25
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	9, 16, 20, 25, 26
<i>Georgia State Conference of Branches of NAACP v. Georgia</i> , 775 F.2d 1403 (11th Cir. 1985).....	25
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984).....	19
<i>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indianapolis Minority Contractors Ass'n v. Wiley</i> , 187 F.3d 743 (7th Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Larry P. v. Riles</i> , 793 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1984)	25
<i>Latinos Unidos de Chelsea en Accion (LUCHA) v. Sec'y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 799 F.2d 774 (1st Cir. 1986).....	25
<i>Lau v. Nichols</i> , 414 U.S. 563 (1974).....	4, 25
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Auth. v. Nat'l Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23
<i>New York Urban League, Inc. v. New York</i> , 71 F.3d 1031 (2d Cir. 1995)	12, 18, 26
<i>North Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	19, 20, 25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	9, 25
<i>Powell v. Ridge</i> , 189 F.3d 387 (3rd Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Quarles v. Oxford Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 868 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1989).....	25
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Sharif v. New York State Educ. Dep't</i> , 709 F. Supp. 345 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	28
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	22
<i>Square D Co. v. Niagara Frontier Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> , 476 U.S. 409 (1986)	20
<i>Suter v. Artist M</i> , 503 U.S. 347 (1992).....	22
<i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)...	15, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. LULAC</i> , 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986).....	12, 25
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	17
<i>Wilder v. Virginia Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 496 U.S. 498 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Wright v. City of Roanoke Redev. & Hous. Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987)	22, 23

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1987, Pub. L. 100-259, 102 Stat. 28	14
20 U.S.C. § 1617 (repealed 1979)	13
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2
§ 1983	2, 7
§ 1988	13
§ 2000d	10
§§ 2000d, <i>et seq.</i> ,	3
§ 2000d-1	15
§ 2000d-7	12
34 C.F.R. § 106.21	27
§ 106.34(d)	27
§ 106.40	27
§ 106.52	27
§ 106.57	27
40 Fed. Reg. 24128 (June 4, 1975)	19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

<i>Civil Rights Act of 1984: Hearings on S. 2568 Before the Subcomm. on the Const. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 98th Cong. (1984)	20, 24
---	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Civil Rights Restoration Act of 1985: Joint Hearings on H.R. 700 Before the House Comm. on Educ. & Labor and the Subcomm. on Civil & Const. Rights of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong. (1985)</i>	24
S. Rep. No. 94-1011 (1976)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 98-829, pt. 1 (1984)	14, 20
130 Cong. Rec. 27935 (1984) (Sen. Kennedy)	20
134 Cong. Rec. 42567 (1988) (Sen. Hatch).....	25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nat'l Advisory Council on Women's Educ. Programs, <i>Title IX: The Half Full, Half Empty Glass</i> (Fall 1981).....	28
Nat'l Coalition for Women and Girls in Educ., <i>Title IX at 25: Report Card on Gender Equity</i> (June 1997)	28, 29
